

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 9/21/2021 Effective Date: 9/21/2021

Reference No.: CR-079-2021 Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 1 Public Hearing Date:

Proposer(s): M-NCPPC, Hawkins, Franklin, Harrison, Davis, Turner, Glaros and Taveras

Sponsor(s):

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING COUNTYWIDE FUNCTIONAL MASTER

PLAN OF TRANSPORTATION - PLAN 2035 IMPLEMENTATION for the purpose of initiating a Countywide Master Plan of Transportation, a functional master plan, for the that portion of the Maryland-Washington Regional District in Prince George's County, Maryland, in order to support the development pattern approved via the 2014 County General Plan, Plan Prince George's 2035, to update to 2009 Countywide Master Plan of Transportation, and to reflect more recent Federal, State, and local transportation policy initiatives; and to approve Goals, Concepts, Guidelines, and a Public Participation Program for the project pursuant to

Part 13 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Drafter: Crystal Hancock, Project Manager, M-NCPPC **Resource Personnel:** Crystal Hancock, Project Manager, M-NCPPC

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:	
09/08/2021	COW	Held in Committee		

Action Text:

A motion was made by Member Turner, seconded by Member Harrison, that this Resolution be Held in Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 10 Hawkins, Anderson-Walker, Davis, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros,

Harrison, Ivey, Taveras and Turner

Absent: 1 Streeter

09/08/2021 County Council introduced and referred COW

Action Text:

This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Hawkins, Franklin, Harrison,

Davis, Turner, Glaros and referred to the Committee of the Whole.

09/08/2021 County Council no action

Action Text:

No action was taken on this Resolution.

09/16/2021 COW Favorably County Council

recommended with

amendments

Action Text:

A motion was made by Member Glaros, seconded by Member Dernoga, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended with amendments. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Hawkins, Anderson-Walker, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey, Taveras and Turner

Absent: 2 Davis and Streeter

09/21/2021 County Council new draft substituted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Turner, seconded by Chair Hawkins, that Draft 2 was substituted in lieu of Draft1. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 10 Hawkins, Anderson-Walker, Davis, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros,

Harrison, Ivey, Taveras and Turner

Absent: 1 Streeter

09/21/2021 County Council adopted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Turner that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 10 Hawkins, Anderson-Walker, Davis, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros,

Harrison, Ivey, Taveras and Turner

Absent: 1 Streeter

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

This Resolution will direct Planning Board to initiate a countywide functional master plan, The Countywide Master Plan of Transportation, in order to implement the approved development policies in the current General Plan for the County, Plan Prince George's 2035. The Resolution also approves, in accordance with the provisions of Part 13 of the County Zoning Ordinance, Goals Concepts Guidelines and and Public Participation Plan to guide the project.

Document(s): R2021079, CR-079-2021 Attachment A, CR-079-2021 AIS, CR-079-2021 Transmittal, PPT Master Plan Of Transportation 2035